

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SPRING TERM, 2024

DOCKET NO. 23-1234

JANE BOE, by and through, JACK BOE

Plaintiff-Petitioners

v.

DUNE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD,

Defendant-Respondents

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

Brief for Respondent

Counsel

Team 16

██████████

██████████

Issue 1

██████████

██████████

██████████

Issue 1&2

██████████

██████████

██████████

Issue 2

██████████

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

OPINION BELOW..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL RULES AND PROCEDURES..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. THE DUNE SCHOOL BOARD DOES NOT VIOLATE TITLE IX,
 BECAUSE EDUCATION BASED ON BIOLOGICAL SEX IS NOT
 DISCRIMINATION BASED ON SEX..... 6

 A. The Dune School Board does not violate Title IX,
 because it does not discriminate against Boe on
 the basis of sex...... 8

 B. The Board aims to provide students with
 appropriate sexual health education based on
 their unique experiences associated with their
 biological sex...... 10

 C. The Board complies with Title IX by having
 comparable education programs for both sexes, and
 an opt-out opportunity...... 12

 D. This Court should apply interpretations of Title
 IX, and not Title VII when looking at the
 application of the policy...... 13

 II. DUNE SCHOOL DISTRICT DID NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL
 PROTECTION CLAUSE IN THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE
 DUNE HAS AN IMPORTANT GOVERNMENT INTEREST IN THE
 SEXUAL EDUCATION OF THE YOUNG STUDENTS AT DUNE JUNIOR
 HIGH..... 17

A.	<u>The Board used a sex classification when it separated students according to anatomical sex.</u>	18
B.	<u>The Board wants to protect and advance the public health as it specifically relates to young Dune residents, constituting an important governmental objective.</u>	21
I.	The Board’s Policy to Provide Sexuality Education Based on Their Anatomical Characteristics Advances the Board’s Goal to Protect the Public Health of Young Dune Residents.	23
II.	Single-sex education has classroom benefits for all students.	24
III.	Boe must be in the male classroom because only there will Boe receive accurate information about her anatomical characteristics.	25
C.	<u>This Court should reject disparate impact arguments in accordance with <i>Adams</i>.</u>	27
	CONCLUSION.	29

Table of Authorities
Cases

<i>A.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023).	14
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).	14, 15
<i>Brokamp v. James</i> , 66 F.4th 374 (2d Cir. 2023).	22
<i>Carcaño v. McCrory</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 615 (M.D.N.C. 2016).	26, 27

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985). 18

Clark v. Ariz. Interscholastic Asso., 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982) 24

Cohen v. Brown Univ., 101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 27

Doe v. Univ. of Dayton, 766 F. App'x 275 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 13

Fields v. Palmdale Sch. Dist., 427 F.3d 1197 (2005)..... 22

Geduldig v. Aiello, 417 U.S. 484 (1974)..... 21

Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline, 540 U.S. 581 (2004).... 8

Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd., 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) 7

Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd., 972 F.3d 586(4th Cir. 2020) 18, 19, 23

Hecox v. Little, 79 F.4th 1009(9th Cir. 2023)..... 28

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ., 544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... 13

Kadel v. Folwell, 446 F. Supp. 3d 1 (M.D.N.C. 2020)..... 13

Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 568 U.S. 519 (2013)..... 8

Koe v. Noggle, No. 1:23-CV-2904-SEG, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147770(N.D. Ga. Aug. 20, 2023)..... 25

M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ., 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018)..... 16

Neese v. Becerra, 640 F. Supp. 3d 668 (N.D. Tex. 2022) 11, 14, 15

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981)... 6

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... 16

Rondigo, LLC v. Township of Richmond, 641 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2011) 18

Sessions v. Morales-Santana, 582 U.S. 47 (2017)..... 24, 26

Tuan Anh Nguyen v. Immigration and Naturalization Serv., 533 U.S. 53 (2001) 18

United States v. Staten, 666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 26

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 18, 24, 25

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ., 476 U.S. 267 (1986)..... 27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 17

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)..... 6

Dune Sch. Bd., Resolution 2022-14 (2022)..... passim

Other Authorities

A. Scalia & B.A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 8

Isabelle Katz Pinzler, *Separate but Equal Education in the Context of Gender*, 49 N.Y.L.S. L. Rev. 785 (2004) 24

Kay Bailey Hutchison, *The Lesson of Single-Sex Public Education: Both Successful and Constitutional*, 50 Am. U. L. Rev. 1075 (2001) 25

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.33..... 11, 12

34 C.F.R. § 106.34..... 7, 9, 10, 11
